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December 29, 2016 

Original Via Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

Michelle B. Shaiper 
Manager-Administration & Claims Supervisor 
Corporate Claims Management, Inc. 
782 Spirit 40 Park 
Chesterfield, MO 63005 

RE: Brian Richman v. Brad Cole, et al. 
Federal Court Case No. 16-3387-CV-S-MDH-P 
Christian County Policy No. MPR097 

Dear Ms. Shaiper: 

This letter is to formally notify your company of the filing of a Civil Rights 
Complaint in the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, 
Southern Division by Brian Richman against Christian County Sheriff Brad Cole, 
Captain Ramage and Officer Shadisky.’ I enclose herein a copy of the Complaint 
filed by the Plaintiff on September 20, 2016, along with the copy of the Court's 
Order and Civil Docket for said case. | also enclose herein a copy of the Waiver 
of Service of Summons which was received by the Christian County Clerk along 
with a copy of the Summons and Complaint on December 27, 2016 from the US 
Marshall. 

We hereby tender to your company the defense of Sheriff Brad Cole, Richard 
Ramage and Gavin Szudajski who are the Defendants in the above-referenced 
matter under the coverage provided by the liability insurance policy issued to 
Christian County, Missouri, its officials and employees. We expect the counsel 
your company selects to provide appropriate responsive pleadings and provide 
Sheriff Cole and deputies Ramage and Szudajski with a defense to the claims 
asserted in the Complaint. 

If you need any documents or records from the Christian County Sheriff's 
Depariment regarding this claim, please contact Julia Maples, Executive 
Assistant to Sheriff, Brad Cole at 417-582-5333, or myself as Christian County 
Counselor. 

1 The plaintiff mis-spelled Shadishy. It should be Gavin Szudajski. 



December 29, 2016 
Page 2 

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter, Mr. Richman’s Complaint and whether the insurance 
company will handle this claim and provide a defense and coverage to the Sheriff and his deputies 
under its liability insurance policy insuring Christian County, Missouri. Also, please note that whatever 
counsel you seek should be prepared to file a Waiver of Service of Summons with the Court within a 
timely manner when they file their Entry of Appearance. 

If you believe for any reason the claims asserted by Mr. Richman are not within the coverage provided 
by your liability insurance policy or you do not intend to provide Sheriff Cole or deputies Ramage and 
Szudajski with a defense, please notify me immediately. 

JWEH:cjm 
Cc: Brad Cole, Sheriff 

Christian County Commission 
Greg Williams, Midwest Public Risk 

23385-001.035\ 711620.doc 
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PPROSE 

US. District Court 
Western District of Missouri (Springfield) 

CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 6:16-cv-03387-MDH 

Richman v. Cole et al Date Filed: 09/20/2016 
Assigned to: District Judge M. Douglas Harpool Jury Demand: Plaintiff 
Referred to: Prisoner Pro Se Nature of Suit: 555 Habeas Corpus 
Cause: 42:1983 Prisoner Civil Rights (Prison Condition) 

Plaintiff 

Brian Richman 

Vv. 

Defendant 

Brad Cole 

Sheriff 

Defendant 

Defendant 

Ramsage 
Captain 

Defendant 

Unknown Jailers 

TERMINATED: 12/16/2016 

Jurisdiction: Federal Question 

represented by Brian Richman 
73707 
Christian County Jail 
110 Elm Street 
Ozark, MO 65721 
PRO SE 

Date Filed # | Docket Text 

09/20/2016 1 | COMPLAINT against All Defendants filed by Brian Richman. (Attachment: # 1 
Exhibit)(Thoennes, Cindy) (Additional attachment added on 10/25/2016: # 2 
Additional Exhibits) (Thoennes, Cindy). (Entered: 09/22/2016) 

09/20/2016 |2 {IFP FINANCIAL AFFIDAVIT filed by Brian Richman. (Thoennes, Cindy) 

(Entered: 09/22/2016) 

https://ecf.mowd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?226629855569921-L_1_0-1 12/29/2016 



CM/ECF Western District of Missouri 

09/30/2016 os
s 

Page 2 of 2 

PLAINTIFF'S STATEMENT filed by Brian Richman.(Thoennes, Cindy) 
(Entered: 10/07/2016) 

10/03/2016 [t
n Inmate ACCOUNT STATEMENT filed by Brian Richman. (Thoennes, Cindy) 

(Entered: 10/11/2016) 

10/12/2016 Io
n ORDER: ORDERED that: (1) Plaintiff is granted provisional leave to proceed in 

forma pauperis; (2) Plaintiff remit to the Clerk of the Court an initial partial filing 
fee of $48.78; and (3) Plaintiff's failure to do so, by November 11, 2016, will 

result in the dismissal of this case without further notice. Signed on October 12, 
2016 by District Judge M. Douglas Harpool. (Thoennes, Cindy) (Entered: 
10/12/2016) 

10/25/2016 RECEIPT number KCM0058904 in the amount of $48.78 issued to Brian 
Richman. (Thoennes, Cindy) (Entered: 10/28/2016) 

12/16/2016 |~
] ORDER: ORDERED that: (1) the John Doe Defendants are dismissed as parties 

in this case; (2) the agency having custody of the Plaintiff forward to the Clerk of 
the Court monthly payments of 20 percent of the preceding month's income 
credited to Plaintiffs account each time the amount in the account exceeds $10.00 
until the $350.00 filing fee is paid; (3) the Clerk of the Court issue appropriate 

summons as authorized by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4, and deliver the 
summons, the complaint, and a copy of this order to the United States Marshal for 
personal service of process on Defendants, at no cost to Plaintiff; and (4) 
Defendants answer or otherwise respond to Plaintiffs complaint, pursuant to 
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 4 and 12, within 21 days after service of 
process, Signed on December 16, 2016 by District Judge M. Douglas Harpool. 
(Thoennes, Cindy) (Entered: 12/16/2016) 

12/16/2016 SUMMONS ISSUED as to Sheriff Brad Cole, Captain Ramsage and CO 
Shadisky. Copy of USM-285, summons, complaint and order of 12/16/16 sent to 
US Marshals Service for service. (Thoennes, Cindy) (Entered: 12/16/2016) 

PACER Service Center 

Transaction Receipt | 

| 12/29/2016 14:47:22 | 

PACER JH133802016:5063386:0);Client Code: 
Login: 

eye Search 6:16-cv-03387- 
Description: ||Docket Report Criteria: MDE 

Billable 2 Cost: 0.20 
Pages: 

https://eci mowd.uscourts. gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?226629855569921-L 1 0-1 12/29/2016 



AO 440 (Rev, 12/09) Summons in a Civil Action 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
for the 

Western District of Missouri 

Brian Richman 
) 

Plaintiff 

v. ) Civil Action No. 16-3387-CV-S-MDH-P 

Sheriff Brad Cole, et al. 

Defendant ) 
rm 

~ = 
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION mot 

e4 Mm Fm 
rm ry 

To: (Defendant's name and address) a9 NM 20 
Sheriff Brad Cole a= EM 
c/o Christian County Jail On 2 ta BS 
110 Elm Street BaD 
Ozark, MO 65721 5 YY FB 

sa an Ss 
oR 

A lawsuit has been filed against you. 

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you 
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. 
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of 
ihe Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney, 

whose name and address‘are: 
Brian Richman 73707 ‘ 
Christian County Jail’ 
110 Elm Street 
Ozark, MO 65721 

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. 
You also must file your answer or motion with the court. 

CLERK OF COURT 

Date: 12/16/2016 isi C. Thoennes 
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk 

ECF DOCUMENT 
t and certlty this fs a printed copy of a 

ree at which was electronically filed with the United States 

Olstrict Court for the Westem District of Missouri. 

pate ried: +2166 He 

PAIGE A. WYMORE-WYNN, CLERK | 

By: a Thoerrnt. , Daputy Clark 



oe? 

AO 440 (Rev. 12/09) Summons in a Civil Action (Page 2) 

Civil Action No. 16-3387-CV-S-MDH-P 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 i) 

This suramons for (name of individual and title, ifany) 

was received by me on (date) 

() I personally served the summons on the individual at (place) 

on (date} ; Or 

6 I left the summons at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name) 

, 4 person of suitable age and discretion who resides there, 

on (date) , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or 

CO) I served the summons on (nome of individual) , who is 

designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization) 

on (date) ; or 

I returned the summons unexecuted because ; or 

Other (specify): 

My fees are$ ** for travel and $ for services, for a total of $ 0.00 

I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true. 

Date: 

Server's signature 

Printed name and title 

Server's address 

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc: 



. RECEIl ye U.S. MARSHAT Seto. “LS SERWiereD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE 216 DEC 27: PH 3: eq WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 
‘39 SOUTHERN DIVISION 

i 

WESTERN VISTRICT 
OF MiSSoUR] 

BRIAN RICHMAN, 
) 

Plaintiff 5 

) 

vs } CaseNo. 16-3387-CV-S-MDH-P 
) 

BRAD COLE, et al., ) CF DOC MENT 

[hereby attest and cartily ns et Pod ih ys Uoted States 

Detain wr egy ye 
Date Flled:___ IZ1[b lL 

PAIGE A. WYMORE-WYNN; CLERK : 

ORDER py. CoP Oe4mter , Deputy Clerk 

Plaintiff is incarcerated at the Christian County Jail (Jail) in Ozark, Missouri. He filed this 

case pro se, seeking relief pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for claimed violations of his rights under 

federal law. Previously, the Court granted Plaintiff provisional leave to proceed as a pauper and 

directed him to pay an initial partial filing fee. Plaintiff has paid that fee. 

Plaintiff names as defendants Christian County Sheriff Brad Cole and Jail officials 

Captain Ramsage and Officer Shadisky.’ Plaintiff claims that Defendants have subjected him to 

various unconstitutional conditions of confinement. Primarily, Plaintiff claims that the toilet in 

his cell overflowed, soaking his clothes and bedding in feces. Plaintiff further claims that, due to 

"Plaintiff also lists as defendants unidentified officers who were “on duty at the time of 
incident.” Doc. 1, p. 1 (complaint). The Court cannot order service of process on unidentified 
people. The unknown officers will be dismissed as defendants, but, as the case progresses, 
Plaintiff may seek to add specific individuals as defendants if and when he is able to determine 
their identities. . 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document 7 Filed 12/16/16 Page 1 of 2 



Defendants inattention to this situation, he suffered a staph infection, Plaintiff seeks monetary 

and other relief. 

Granting Plaintiff's claims a liberal construction, they do not appear to be subject to 

dismissal pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1915A, Defendants will be directed to answer or otherwise 

respond to Plaintiff's complaint, 

Accordingly, itis ORDERED that: 

(1) the J ohn Doe Defendants are dismissed as parties in this case; 

(2) the agency having custody of the Plaintiff forward to the Clerk of the Court monthly 

payments of 20 percent of the preceding month’s income credited to Plaintiff's account each time 

the amount in the account exceeds $10.00 until the $350.00 filing fee is paid; 

(3) the . Clerk of the Court issue appropriate summons as authorized by Federal Rule of 

Civil Procedure 4, and deliver the summons, the complaint, and a copy of this order to the United 

States Marshal for personal service of process on Defendants, at no cost to Plaintiff; and 

(4) Defendants answer or otherwise respond to Plaintiff's complaint, pursuant to Federal 

Rules of Civil Procedure 4 and 12, within 21 days after service of process. 

/s/ Douglas Harpool 
DOUGLAS HARPOOL 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Springfield, Missouri, 

Dated: December 16, 2016, 

ae 
Th 
we 

a 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document? Filed 12/16/16 Page 2 of 2 



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE _ 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

Brian Rich man FR35o4).. 
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(full name) moo (Register No). ). Bo : : 

Plaintiff. 16~33 87~Cy. $s Suk see 
) Case No. 

Christian Contd} et fish 
(Eni! name) 
Grad (ole / ollie et M8) 
On Duly at Trwi2 of ine, deuyy 

Defendant(s}. 

COMPLAINT UNDER THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 42 U.S.C, § 1983 
% { 

I. eae af ne monto fplainti ts): Chr ts he Zr, Cant va f | 
0 ELM oOfark Ms CE 734 7 

Hl. Parties to this civil action: 
Please give your commitment name and any another name(s) you have used while 
incarcerated, 

a. Plainitt Bria w Richm a a RegisterNo. “7,3 20 > 
Address / 104 BLM te %e GZatkh, Ma GCE Ped] 

— ¢ 
B. Defendant [3/'<-eh lof eshe, : bE, Aird Unbiious 4 lacless 
AT Lime OF rer deuf 7 ltorain Nani so Is employed as . f —<_ CSRS FE GCE OBR DT EI OPE ICTS OP 
Nawres of athoeers Were. Re PuSed Tome For additional plaintiffs or defendants, provide above information in same formato) a 

separate page. : ° 

ree 

i 
“* attest 

ne tw 

By! 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document1 Filed 09/20/16 Page 1 of6 
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IH. 

VI. 

VII. 

“ 

Do your claims involve medical treatment? ¥es Le No 

Do you request a jury trial? Yes_ No: 

Do you request money damages? Yes a No. 

State the amount claimed? $ /6.d0c / 062 (actual/punitive) 

Are the wrongs alleged in your complaint continuing to occur? Yes #” No __ 

Grievance procedures: 

A. Does your institution have an administrative or grievance procedure? 
Yes No 

B. Have the claims in this case been presented through an administrative or grievance procedure within the institution? Yes No 

C._Ifa_ grievance was filed, State the date your claims were presented, how they were 

VIE. 

presented, and the result of that procedure, (Attach a copy of the final result.) 
-Becasse Sa fF fide sere Je fsonn ll Je 2h) of - TA foved A fe at AS) i ted SeCCKheS, 

as: é mn. fa J The Cleef EF Can Chu Zee ¢cf Male 3s F/F/ le 102 454 

D. If you have not filed a grievance, state the reasons. 
filed and Attad 

Previous civil actions: 

courts dealing with the same facts 
A. Have you begun other cases in state or federal 

No involved in this case? Yes 

B, Have you begun other cases in state or federal courts relating to the Conditions of or treatment while incarcerated? Yes No 

C, If your answer is “Yes,” to either of the above questions, provide the following information for each case. , 

(1) Style: 

(2) Date filed: 
ae 
sae 

(Plaintiff (Defendant) 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Documenti Filed 09/20/16 Page 3 of 6 



i 

2 @)Courtwhere filed: _ 
(4) Case Number and citation: 

(5) Basic claim made: 
_ 

(6) Date of disposition: 

(7) Disposition: _ . (Pending) (on appeal) (resolved) 
. (8) ffresolved, state whether for: 

(Plaintiff or Defendant) 

For additional cases, provide the above information in the seme format ona Separate page. 

IX. Statement of claim: 

A. State hereas briefly as possible the facts of yourclaim. Describe how each named defendant is_invalved, Inel e ns in d, dates and places. Describe specifically the injuries incurred. Do not give legal arguments or cite cases or statutes. You may do that in Item “B” below. Ifyou allege related claims, number and set forth each claim in # separate paragraph. Use as much Space as you need fo state the facts, Attach extra sheets, if necessary. Unrelated se ould be raised in a separate civil action, rm A sn: oF 
arate claims should | 
phe Officers on Loty The 4 be fh ts Knee we £- —-_ Me Bot can Be VetlEh AY SALT Look) 
CLA CL Ae S2,'9 AOLIP~ fo pest 

bt CAML TES Ai@ TodiG /Fn Rede . pile f Packed if in ty Cell head oak ke . - : ¥ OF a, 7 } 

PCG hart. Soar K2.8 5 Matrerek. : gia WasrXe 
Siu Za. , TO Slee KOK. Gin HEF - Cute 1S Shcas © 4 af ¢huen Cigfhas A akTy Ze Oy 

B. Result Star) A ce ffou Uat Taker 2 Oactos Porte S75 (045% he, State briefly your legal theory or cite appropriate authority: 
A Un US Ug Bou (Som tua . Rte SW o- Pina fs tI : z hoS Oh Pht i Lil, * Rin 4 elt pure a =a Zool os Ay gotcg Zz 7 date J Wet bee Ain tAOIA PES ISOR, phe cP Them ang CTY ¢ Con set ton 4 Peal aliens i353 Tes Cn had fe senA 

rf 
ts 9 ele ‘_ an Sh f t : 

IPL Tr rer TA?S IPG ES helar Se The re 
ES a tora iy cuTaare f 444 Mon at ari Lao Vearar yh efree 3 so vhahlf to Bite CaS esor 

STATE ds to ME Leu Lpebrary, 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document1 Filed 09/20/16 Page 4 of 6 



X, Relief: State briefly exactly what you want the court to do for you. Make no legal arguments, 

ia Dis mlres Perbia Cases fer Dou Slacer% 2, Peeadky 2 Aeyhed ction OS 6 1K lee ti es Via Bi WE CUS RSAC Aer 7 
AI. Counsel: 

A. Ifsomeone other than a lawyer is assisting you in preparing this case, state the person's name. 

B. Have you made any effort to contact a private lawyer to determine if he or ould represent you in this civil action? Yes No 4 

If your answer {s “Yes,” state the names(s) and address(es) of each lawyer contacted. 

C. Have you previously had a lawyer representing you in a civil action in this court 
. Yes. is No 

If your answer is “Yes,” state the name and address of the lawyer, 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

. ay 
Executed (signed) this Pa A day of Sef 20 LG 

‘ 
f 

at 

Case §:16-cv-03387-MDH Document1 Filed 09/20/16 Page 5 of 6 
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Marlin 13 
7h is Canhe considesal a¢ Ceuel 7 jon 

REQUEST @FFORMAL REQUEST FOR REMEDY - Ep 
LEVEL es LT. OR SGT. ) 

INMATE: Grea H. Rec hin & tt DATE/TIME 7 13/ Ub 

I, THE ABGVE NAMED INMATE AM DISSATISFIED WITH THE LEVEL #1 RESPONSE AND WISH TO RESUBMIT FOR FURTHER REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION BECAUSE: ? STATEREASON:_[ At. lta /74 es Sue § bacy Nake Fo ord 
if. . a A peed o =a ar 

Zl CS ae t" ASS mk pv Reve A aK uo t. by ord fbr IF ad FE eye 7 
2 6 OP Sah FP Pte OH ae Fe Bitak am ae 

a ry we Ye =. ta k=. 

Ra Me? 

si" ewok Fin mtdte¥e pv ree go _- ae, For ft Ate ttl Pre Alec’ Pleas Can bp Save b G to Ma > ath —# 23 Fak cton tee F segag am 

SIGNATURE: fetus Ve Sign DATE: 7 

INMATE ADVISED AND GIVEN COPY OF RESPONSE DATE/TIME 

IF DISSATISFIED WITH THE SUPERVIORS’S RESPONSE, APPEAL BY SUBMITTING A REQUEST FOR ADMINISTATIVE REMEDY, LEVEL #3 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT OF THE JAIL WITHIN 2 CALENDER DAYS. 
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE*INMATE FILE 

-+ COPY: YELLOW=INMATE FOR ATTATCHMENT TO LEVEL 73 
__ COPY: PINK= INMATE RETENTION 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document 1-1 Filed 09/20/16 Page 1 of 2 
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| 
: pounty Sheriff's Office 

| 

eruf Brad Cole 

uh 

: 
Date- 8/1/2016 

Carat 

: 
To: 

| 
©: Whom iz May Concern : 

From: 

; 

) 
Mm: Megan Tayman 

8 

23 ge 
RE: R; 

i Ichman Brian Andrew bop: 07/24/19 
‘+t 

& 

Brian R; h 
saan Rie an was brought to 

IIo W. Elm, Room 79 «+O 
282-5330 . Ban, san oue 65721 

erilf@ christiancountyshesiff 
ai 

Case 6:16-cv-03387-MDH Document 1-2 Filed 09/20/16 Page 2 of 17 
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